

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-11-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP651-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross Petitioner,

v.

KELLY JAMES KLOSS,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE ST. CROIX COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE EUGENE D. HARRINGTON,
PRESIDING

**BRIEF-IN-CHIEF AND APPENDIX OF THE
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-CROSS PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Cross Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Kloss’s conviction for solicitation of first- degree recklessly endangering safety had different elements and required a different intent than his conviction for solicitation of first-degree reckless injury.	8
A. General principles of statutory interpretation.	8
B. Solicitation criminalizes the solicitor’s advising that a particular felony be committed with the intent that that particular felony be committed.	9
C. The crime of solicitation therefore has different elements than the substantive crime that is the object of the solicitation.....	10
II. The court of appeals misframed and misapplied the multiplicity test.	16
A. Convictions are multiplicitous only if the offenses are the same in law and fact and the Legislature did not intend cumulative punishments.	16

	Page
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> B. The court of appeals mischaracterized the challenge at issue and did not conduct a de novo review of whether the convictions were different in fact. <li style="padding-left: 2em;">1. This should have been analyzed as a continuous offense challenge. <li style="padding-left: 2em;">2. The court of appeals was required to review de novo whether the convictions were different in fact. C. The court of appeals erroneously conflated duplicity with multiplicity and held that the State, as respondent, was judicially estopped from asserting that the offenses were different in fact on appeal. D. Kloss’s convictions were different in fact. E. The court of appeals impermissibly shifted the burden to the State to prove that the Legislature intended cumulative punishments, and failed to undertake any actual analysis of Legislative intent. 	<p>19</p> <p>19</p> <p>24</p> <p>27</p> <p>34</p> <p>36</p> <p>40</p>
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 213, 271 N.W.2d 668 (1978)	25, 26, 36
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	17, 20, 21
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 88 Wis. 2d 546, 277 N.W.2d 462 (Ct. App. 1979).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Alles</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982)	33
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998)	18, 20, 22, 24
<i>State v. Boehm</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 351, 379 N.W.2d 874 (Ct. App. 1985).....	32
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 237, 496 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1992).....	28
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1.....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. George</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 92, 230 N.W.2d 253 (1975)	22, 23
<i>State v. Gustafson</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 676, 350 N.W.2d 653 (1984)	29
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811.....	8
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d (Ct. App. 1985).....	33

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2004 WI App 190, 276 Wis. 2d 697, 688 N.W.2d 688	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kloss</i> , 2019 WI App 13, , 386 Wis. 2d 314, 925 N.W.2d 563	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lechner</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983)	27, 28
<i>State v. Moua</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 511, 573 N.W.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437	17, 18, 27, 34
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2010 WI 130, 329 Wis. 2d 599, 790 N.W.2d 909.....	18
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980)	26, 36
<i>State v. Rogrud</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 783, 457 N.W.2d 573 (Ct. App. 1990).....	33
<i>State v. Saucedo</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 486, 485 N.W.2d 1 (1992)	19
<i>State v. Smits</i> , 2001 WI App 45, 241 Wis. 2d 374, 626 N.W.2d 42.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801.....	26
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (1989)	32, 33

	Page
<i>State v. Weso</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 404, 210 N.W.2d 442 (1973)	9, 26
<i>State v. Yee</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 15, 465 N.W.2d 260 (Ct. App. 1990).....	11
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238....	17, <i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 939.23	13, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 939.30	8, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 939.30(1).....	8, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 939.31	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 939.31(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 939.66	26
Wis. Stat. § 940.23(1).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 941.30	19, 21, 22, 25
Wis. Stat. § 941.30(1).....	26
 Other Authorities	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3rd ed. 2018).....	10, 14
5 Wisconsin Legislative Council, <i>Judiciary Committee Report on the Criminal Code</i> (1953)	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. JI–Criminal 550 (2001)	7, 9, 11, 12
